
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 30 August 2016 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson,  01392 384383

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7th September 2016

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the Committee 
Suite, County Hall, Exeter EX2 4QD to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Devon County Council Audit Findings Report (Pages 1 - 38)

Report of Grant Thornton (CT/16/68) attached.

5 Devon Pension Fund Audit Findings Report (Pages 39 - 64)

Report of Grant Thornton (CT/16/69) attached.



6 Statement of Accounts (Pages 65 - 254)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/70), attached, and Statement of Accounts booklet enclosed 
with this agenda.

7 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 255 - 268)

Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/16/71) attached.

8 Appointment of External Auditor (Pages 269 - 274)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/52), attached.

9 Corporate Risk Management Group (Pages 275 - 286)

Report of the Head of Services for Communities (SC/16/10) attached.

10 Future Meetings 

Tuesday 22 November 2016
Tuesday 28 March 2017

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are theref
[...]
t this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC)  is normally available 
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other 
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




CT/16/68  
Audit Committee  

7th September 2016 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 2015/16  
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within. 
 
1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 

findings arising from the audit of the County Council's financial statements and the work 
undertaken in relation to the value for money conclusion. 

2. It describes the work that the external auditors have undertaken to address the risks identified in 
the Audit Plan, which was presented to the Audit Committee in March 2016. 
 

 
Mary Davis 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 

[...]
uthorisation in the system by a 

separate individual. Based on this finding we have performed additional work 

in this area.  We reviewed these journals and sought alternative forms of 

authorisation for all of them. For year end journals  posted by the central 

finance team the Council provided alternative evidence of authorisation 

taking place. Journals posted by other teams were not always authorised.  

  

Further details are provided within section two of this report. 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council  |  2015/16  7 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money 

Based on our review, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council 

had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources. 

 

Further detail of our work on Value for Money are set out in section three of this 

report. 

 

Other statutory powers and duties 

We have not identified any issues that have required us to apply our statutory 

powers and duties under the Act. 

 

Further details of our work on other statutory powers and duties is set out in 

section four of this report. 

 

 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit and our review of the 

Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources have been discussed with the County Treasurer. 

 

We have made a number of recommendations, which are set out in the 

action plan at Appendix A. Recommendations have been discussed and 

agreed with the County Treasurer and the finance team. 

 

Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 
 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

August 2016 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findi
[...]
iteria 
but specifically states that these are not separate criteria for assessment 
purposes and that auditors are not required to reach a distinct judgement 
against each of these.  

 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council  |  2015/16  24 

Significant qualitative aspects 

AGN 03 requires us to disclose our views on significant qualitative aspects of the 

Council's arrangements for delivering economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We have focused our work on the three significant risks that we identified in the 

Council's arrangements. In arriving at our conclusion, our main considerations were: 

• the arrangements for agreeing and monitoring the Council's medium term 

financial plan and the robustness of the Council's financial planning assumptions 

which include savings plans to support its future financial sustainability 

• the Council's arrangements for managing the overspend in children's social care 

and arrangements for monitoring and managing delivery of the 2015/16 budget 

and savings plans 

• Arrangements for delivery of strategic priorities in relation to the Better Care 

Fund and how the Council is working with partners to identify, manage and 

monitor the associated risks 

We have set out more detail on the risks we identified, the results of the work we 

performed and the conclusions we drew from this work later in this section. 

Overall conclusion 

Based on the work we performed to address the significant risks, we concluded that: 

• the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it 

delivered value for money in its use of resources. The text of our report, which 

confirms this can be found at Appendix B. 

 

Value for Money 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon County Council  |  2015/16  25 

Key findings 

We set out below our key findings against the significant risk
[...]
 services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 4



CT/16/69  
Audit Committee  

7th September 2016 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR THE PENSION FUND 2015/16  
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within. 
 
1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 

findings arising from the audit of the Pension Fund for 2015/16. 
2. It describes the work that the external auditors have undertaken to address the risks identified in 

the Audit Plan, which was presented to the Audit Committee in March 2016. 
 
 
Mary Davis 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   
Andrew J Shaw | Manager | Audit 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Hartwell House | 55-61 Victoria Street | Bristol | BS1 6FT 
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7755 | T (internal) 57755 | T (office) +44 (0)117 305 7600 | M +44 (0)7841 563896 
 
Background Paper: None 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

http://gtukintranet.gtukint.com/public/who.nsf/people/5DC8E2F5FEF9D3CD80257E200002B056?openDocument


© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund |  2015/16  

The Audit Findings 

for  Devon Pension Fund 

 

Year ended 31 March 201
[...]

2016.   

 

Our audit is substantially complete although we are finalising our procedures in 

the following areas:  

• review of annual report 

• quality control procedures and review 

• review of the final version of the financial statements  

• obtaining and reviewing the management letter of representation and 

• updating our post balance sheet events review, to the date of signing the 

opinion 

 

We received draft financial statements and accompanying working papers at the 

commencement of our work, in accordance with the agreed timetable. This was 

two weeks earlier than in previous years. 

We anticipate providing an unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 

statements. 

 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 5



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund |  2015/16  6 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Key audit and financial reporting issues 

Financial statements opinion 

 

The draft financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 recorded net 

assets available for benefits during the year of £3,336 million. 

 

We have identified no adjustments affecting the Fund's reported financial 

position. We have recommended some adjustments to improve the presentation 

of the financial statements which have all been made (details are recorded in 

section two of this report).  

 

The key messages arising from our audit of the Fund's financial statements are: 

• the draft financial statements and the supporting working papers were 

prepared to a high standard.  

• no significant issues have been identified and only some minor presentation 

and disclosure amendments have been made as a result of our audit 

 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion in respect of the Fund's financial 

statements. 

 

Further details are set out in section two of this report. 

 

Controls 

Roles and responsibilities 

The Fund's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and 

monitoring the system of internal control. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 

control weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any 

control weaknesses, we report these to the Fund.  

 

Findings 

We draw your attention in particular to control issues identified in relation 

to: 

• As part of our interim testing, we identified that journals above 

£200,000 were not authorised by a separate individual  when posted by 

a member of staff listed on the authoriser list. Following this being 

identified, the Council introduced a manual control and was able to 

provide alternative evidence of review of year end journals. 

 

Further details are provided within section two of this report. 

 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit have been discussed 

with the County Treasurer. 

 

We have made a number of recommendations, which are set out in the 

action plan at Appendix A. Recommendations have been discussed and 

agreed with the County Treasurer and the finance team. 

 

Acknowledgement 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 
 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

August 2016 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund |  2015/16  

Section 2: Audit findings 

This section summarises the findings of  the audit, we report on 

the final level of  materiality used and the work undertaken 

against the risks we identified in our initial audit plan. We also 

conclude on the accounting policies, estimates and judgements 

used and highlight any weaknesses found as part of  the audit in 

internal controls.  As required by auditing standards we detail 

both adjusted and unadjusted misstatements to t
[...]
 Thornton UK LLP. All rights served.  

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 5



CT/16/70
Audit Committee

7th September 2016

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

1. Recommendations – it is recommended that members:

1.1. Approve the Letters of Management Representation for the Devon Pension Fund 
and the County Council;

1.2. Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16; and

1.3. Approve the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

2. Background

2.1. The purpose of this report is to ask Members to approve the Letters of Management 
Representation and the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

2.2. Parliament has updated the Accounts and Audit Regulations and one of the new 
requirements is that local authorities include comment on their financial performance 
and economy, efficiency and effectiveness in their use of resources over the financial 
year.  Consequently, following more detailed guidance from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the explanatory forward has been 
replaced by the Report of the Treasurer and Chief Executive.  This report includes a 
section on Performance Management.

2.3. CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting adopted a new International 
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS 13) for the valuation of assets.  This new 
standard does not apply to operational property plant and equipment but does apply 
to surplus assets.

2.4. A review of the Auditor’s findings confirms that there are no material errors in the 
draft Statement of Accounts which require amendment.

2.5. The audit is still not complete and as a result our auditors may request further small 
changes to the Statement of Accounts. Should this be the case these changes will 
be disclosed at the Audit Committee.

3. Key Messages

3.1. The Code adopts IFRS 13 for the first time- fair value measurement.  Surplus assets 
are now measured at fair value – the price that would be received to sell those 
assets in an open market.   Operational assets are valued at current value: there is 
no change in the measurement requirements for property, plant and equipment 
providing service potential for the Authority.

3.2. The Authority has a negative Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 which means 
that the Authority's liabilities are £106 millions greater than its assets (£185 millions 
at 31st March 2015). Although it may appear that this is a concern it is not as the 
Pension Liability of £942 millions does not represent an immediate call on the 
Authority's reserves and is a snap-shot valuation in time based on assumptions. The 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



true value of the deficit is assessed on a triennial basis with contribution rates set to 
recover the balance over the longer-term.

3.3. No new borrowing has taken place this year with capital expenditure due to be met 
from borrowing being financed from internal resources.

3.4. At the beginning of the financial year, earmarked reserves (excluding schools and 
non-schools carry forwards) stood at £47.5 millions. During the year earmarked 
reserves have increased by a net £8.6 millions to £56.1 millions. Capital financing 
costs are £11.9 millions less than budgeted due to the change in year to the 
Minimum Revenue Provision policy.  Public Health reserves have reduced by £1.6 
millions to meet the in-year reduction in grant income.  

4. Letters of Representation

4.1 In order to provide assurance to our auditor’s that they have received complete and 
accurate information the Audit Committee is asked to provide letters of 
representation. The Draft Letters of Management Representation relating to the 
Devon Pension Fund and the County Council are attached in the appendices.

5. Annual Governance Statement

5.1 The Statement was approved by the Chief Executive and the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee at the Audit Committee meeting in June 2016.  

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Statement of Accounts is the product of many months work by a great many 
people. A constructive dialogue with our auditors has contributed to the draft 
statements being without material error.  The Committee is recommended to approve 
the Statement of Accounts and the letters of representation contained in the 
appendices to this report. 

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All

Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries: Angie Sinclair
Tel No:  (01392) 38 0711   Room 196

Background Paper Date     File Ref

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 66

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1

Draft management representation letter – Devon Pension Fund 

7th September 2016

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street
Bristol 
BS1 6FT

Dear Sirs

Devon Pension Fund:
Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2016

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements 
of Devon Pension Fund ('the Fund') for the year ended 31st March 2016 for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements show a true and fair view of the 
financial transactions of the Fund during the year ended 31st  
[...]
es and additional income for finance services. In addition 

there are net savings in Authority-wide unfunded pensions of £395,000 resulting from an 

increase in mortality rates, alongside net savings in Bank Charges of £33,000. 

Public Health show a net break even, with savings in NHS Health Check Programme 

offset by increased costs for Sexual Health and Public Mental Health. The in-year net 

reduction in grant income of £1,645,000 has been offset by funding from Public Health 

ring-fenced reserve. 

 

Other Items 

Capital Financing costs are £11.9 millions less than budgeted due to the change in-year 

to the Minimum Revenue Provision policy.  As outlined in the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy this sum is being added to the Budget Management Reserve with the intention 

that it will be used in 2017/18 to help protect services.  Interest Receivable is £275,000 

more than budgeted due mainly to the investment in the CCL Property Fund.     

£582,000 of the 2013/14 infrastructure development budget was carried forward to 

2015/16.  £250,000 has been carried forward again to support the remaining projects in 

2016/17 and £89,000 of the efficiency support budget is carried forward to enable the 

continuation of Chapter 8 training with Parish Councils. 

The Government has provided £5.8 millions to fund the implementation of the Care Act.  

£2.9 millions has been carried forward to 2016/17 to fund the ongoing costs of Part I of 

the Act.  £1.1 million of the Dartington School budget has been carried forward to fund 

the ongoing revenue costs of the Dartington School rebuild and legal costs. 

£420,000 of Direct Revenue Support for Capital has been carried forward to 2016/17 in 

relation to flood relief schemes and £513,000 for Special Educational Needs and 

Disability. 

£391,000 is estimated to be received in relation to business rates pooling gain; it has 

been set-aside in the earmarked reserve to help mitigate future business rate risk 

associated with backdated appeals and other losses. 

 

General Balances 

The working balance at 31st March 2015 was £14.601 millions. The review of the 

financial risk assessment prepared when the 2015/16 Budget was considered indicates 

that the Council should hold a working balance of about £14 millions.  The outturn 

enabled £35,000 to be added to the working balance. 

 

Earmarked Reserves 

At the beginning of the financial year, earmarked reserves (excluding schools and non-

schools carry forwards) stood at £47.5 millions.  During the year earmarked reserves 

have increased by a net £8.6 millions to £56.1 millions.  Of this increase £11.9 millions 

relates to an increase in the Budget management Reserve from savings achieved 

through the change to Minimum Revenue Provision policy and £600,000 from Pension 

Contributions. It is planned that these sums will be taken from the Reserve in 2017/18 

to support services and to provide some resilience against any increase in pension costs 

following the Triennial Valuation in 2016/17. The Public Health service suffered an in 

Page 82



7 

 

year cut to its Central Government Grant funding that has required a withdrawal of 

£1.625 millions from their ring-fenced reserve. The Transformation Reserve has reduced 

by £3.3 millions which is the net effect of the planned contribution to the reserve of £2.5 

millions and in year costs of £5.8 millions 

 

Details of earmarked reserves are contained in Note 8 on page 47. 

 

Capital Spending 

The County Council approved the Capital Programme of £120.206 million for 2015/16 in 

February 2015. The programme was increased during the financial year by £38.353 

million as a result of the previous year underspends and Members have been asked to 

approve a further £16.712 millions for other adjustments during the year. 

The final capital programme for 2015/16 was £175.271 million and actual capital 

expenditure was £128.459 millions. The table that follows summaris
[...]
Committees and the plans, as summarised above, to address weaknesses and 

ensure continuous improvement of systems is in place. 

We will over the coming year continue to address the above matters to further 

enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will 

address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of 

effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 

next annual review. 

 

Signed……………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

Chairman of the Audit Committee, on behalf of Devon County Council  

 

Signed…………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

Chief Executive, on behalf of Devon County Council 

 

30 June 2016 

 

 

Page 253





CT/16/71  
Audit Committee  

7 September 2016 

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
Report of the County Treasurer  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the progress being made by management to address 
weaknesses identified through the internal audit process 
 
1. At the June Audit committee members were provided with the Annual Internal Audit report for the 

Council. Appendix A of this report provided a summary of the audits undertaken during 2015/16, 
along with the audit assurance opinion. 

 
2. Members discussed the report and requested a report to a future meeting updating the 

Committee on the “improvement required” issues identified in Appendix A to the annual report.   
 
3. The attached report sets out the progress made by management in implementing agreed actions 

to address the areas of weakness identified 
 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 
 

Page 255

Agenda Item 7



 
  


[...]
al audit fee 
has halved. This has been the result of a combination of factors including new contracts 
negotiated nationally with the accountancy firms and savings from the closure of the Audit 
Commission. The County Council’s current external audit fee is £135,000 per annum.

1.3. When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31st March 2018 the 
County Council will be able to move to the local appointment of an auditor. There are a 
number of routes by which this can be achieved, each with its own risks and 
opportunities. Current fees are based on discounted rates offered by the firms in return 
for substantial market share. When the contracts were last negotiated nationally by the 
Audit Commission they covered NHS and local government bodies and offered maximum 
economies of scale. 

1.4. The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally, the National Audit Office (NAO) is 
responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice which all firms appointed to carry out 
the Council’s audit must follow. Not all accounting firms will be eligible to compete for the 
work, they will need to demonstrate that they have the required skills and experience and 
be registered with a Registered Supervising Body approved by the Financial Reporting 
Council. The registration process has not yet commenced and so the number of firms is 
not known but it is reasonable to expect that the list of eligible firms will include the top 10 
or 12 accountancy firms in the country, including Grant Thornton. It is unlikely that small 
local independent firms will meet the eligibility criteria. 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to confirmation by 
Committee before taking effect.

Page 269

Agenda Item 8



2. Options for local appointment of External Auditors

2.1. There are three broad options open to the Council under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 (the Act):

2.2. Option 1 - To make a stand-alone appointment

2.3. In order to ma
[...]
ality issues associated with this report.

Page 273

Agenda Item 8





SC/16/10 
Audit Committee 
7 September 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Risk Management Group 
 
Report of the Head of Services for Communities 
 

 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
• Audit Committee consider and note developments in the Corporate Risk Register 

as set out below; 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report of the Corporate Risk Management Group provides an update on risk 
management practice in the Council. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
The Corporate Risk Management Group reports to Audit Committee as necessary by 
exception to provide information on significant changes recorded on risk registers. 
 
3. Risk Registers 
 
Risks recorded in the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) are shown in appendix A of this report. 
Since risks were last reported to this committee in June the following changes have 
occurred.  Where additional information about the changes is available it is shown in italics. 
 
Risks Added: 
TG20 Market capacity adult social care (Residential and Nursing Care). 

The supply of residential and nursing care of the right quality is currently stretched in 
some parts of Devon increasing the risk that we cannot achieve safe discharge from 
hospital. Difficulties in recruiting care staff further increases this risk. Additionally, the 
CCG's planned closure of community hospitals presents a further market capacity 
risk with regard to intermediate care. 
 

BI21 Successful Cyber Attack 
 Successful Cyber Attack on the Authority 
 
HR Workforce and Succession Planning 

DCC risks not having workforce plans in place to ensure that it has the right number 
of people with the right skills, in the right place at the right time to deliver short and 
long term organisational objectives. 

 
 
Risks Removed 
TG23 Workforce (People) 

This has been downgraded to a service-level risk.  A new risk overseen by Human 
Resources (see risk HR above)covers many of the same issues. 

JO13 Care Leav

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
7/09/16

AUDIT COMMITTEE

7 September 2016 

Present:-

Councillors R Edgell (Chairman), J Berry, A Hannan and B Hughes

Apologies:-

Councillors C Clarance, F Biederman and D Hannon

* 7  Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mr Sullivan who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a co-
opted, independent Member of the County Council's Standards Committee to observe and 
monitor compliance with the County Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 8  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 be signed as a correct 
record

* 9  Devon County Council Audit Findings Report

The Committee noted the Report of Grant Thornton (CT/16/68) setting out the findings arising 
from the audit of the County Council’s financial statements and the work undertaken in 
relation to the value for money conclusion.  The Report also described the work undertaken 
by the external auditors to address the risks previously identified in the Audit Plan, considered 
by the Committee in March 2016 (Minute *79/23 March 2016).

Grant Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements 
and that the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered 
value for money in its use of resources.  However, Grant Thornton was unable to certify the 
accounts as complete pending the outcome of an investigation following an objection received 
relating to the completion of social care needs assessments.  A response would be issued in 
due course.

The Committee acknowledged that Grant Thornton had made a number of recommendations 
in its action plan including journals above £200,000 being authorised by a separate individual 
and all line managers providing changes to HR or Payroll information in a timely fashion, 
which were being implemented.

* 10  Devon Pension Fund Audit Findings Report

The Committee noted the Report of Grant Thornton (CT/16/69) outlining the findings arising 
from the audit of the Pension Fund for 2015/16 and described the work undertaken by the 
external auditors to address the risks previously identified in the Audit Plan which was 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2016 (Minute *80/23 March 16).

Members noted that Grant Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified opinion in respect of 
the Pension Fund’s financial statements and had made a number of recommendations as set 
out in the action plan, which were being implemented.



AUDIT COMMITTEE
7/09/16

* 11  Statement of Accounts

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/70) together with the 
Statement of Accounts booklet.  The Report highlighted the key messages from the 
Statements of Accounts 2015/16 including, inter alia:

 the CIPFA Code of Practice adopting IFRS 13 for the first time - Fair Value 
Measurement;

 new borrowing taking place during the year with capital expenditure due to be met 
from borrowing financed from internal resources;

 earmarked reserves having increased by a net £8.6 millions to £56.1 millions, with 
Capital financing costs at £11.9 millions less than budgeted due to changes in year to 
the Minimum Revenue Provision policy.

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Letters of Management Representation for the Devon Pension Fund and the 
County Council be approved;

(b) that the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved;

(c) that the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 be approved.

* 12  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/71) providing an 
update on issues identified as “improvement required” in the Annual Internal Audit Report.

Members acknowledged that overall, progress had been made against the agreed 
recommendations, yet further progress was still required in a number of areas. It was 
therefore not possible to form new assurance opinions for individual audits; additional follow-
up audit will be required in due course.  The overall assurance opinion remained as 
previously reported in the Annual Audit Report 2015/16 as “significant assurance”.

Members discussed the “red” risk area relating to Coroners and the improvements required 
for expense claims.  Legal Services reported that awareness had been raised within the 
Coroner’s Service; that guidance and policies had been issued in this regard; and that 
expense claims would not be processed without supporting receipts.

It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Hannan and

RESOLVED that the progress made by management to address weaknesses identified 
through the internal audit process be noted.

* 13  Appointment of External Auditor

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/52) outlining the options 
open to the Council under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 for the appointment of 
External Auditors and the setting of audit fees.  

* 14  Corporate Risk Management Group

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Services for Communities (SC/16/10) 
providing an update on risk management practice in the Council.  Three risks had been added 



AUDIT COMMITTEE
7/09/16

and eight removed.  Generally lower level risks were removed from the Corporate Risk 
Register and included on Service level Registers instead.

15  Future Meetings

The next meetings will take on Tuesday 22 November 2016 and Tuesday 28 March 2017.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.12 pm


